Combined and Pro Forma as Adjusted "Other" revenues have been corrected
   from $2,111,000 to $1,777,000.

These changes did not affect the Registrant's Total Revenues or Excess of
revenues over direct costs and expenses for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2002.

   2

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS L.P.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL
   ---------------------------------------------   ADJUSTMENTS
   ARCH COAL   FOR
   WESTERN   GREAT   NEW   CONTRIBUTED   PROPERTIES   PRO FORMA   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   POCAHONTAS   NORTHERN   GAULEY   PROPERTIES   RETAINED   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   --------   -------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------

Current assets
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   $  6,956   $   418   $   766   $   --   $ (8,140)(a)   --   $  53,485(e)  $  1,000
   (7,246)(f)
   869(f)
   979(f)
   (556)(f)
   (46,531)(g)
  Restricted cash....   4,957   12,192   --   --   (17,149)(a)   --   --   --
  Accounts
   receivable.....   5,346   1,727   107   1,411   (8,591)(a)   --   --   --
  Other.....   113   18   --   --   (131)(a)   --   --   --
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total current

Edgar Filing: NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

4

  assets.....   17,372   14,355   873   1,411   (34,011)   --   1,000   1,000
Property and
  equipment, at
  cost.....   156,544   72,720   6,490   242,730   (57,482)(b)  421,002   120,978(i)   383,946
   (158,034)(j)
Less accumulated
  depletion
  depreciation and
  amortization.....   (50,529)   (17,327)   (2,899)   (158,034)   24,814(b)  (203,975)   158,034(j)   (45,941)
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
   106,015   55,393   3,591   84,696   (32,668)   217,027   120,978   338,005
Deferred financing
  costs.....   2,120   659   193   --   (2,972)(c)   --   1,317   1,317(p)
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Other.....   --   --   237   --   (237)(c)   --   --   --
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total assets.....   125,507   70,407   4,894   86,107   (69,888)   217,027   123,295   340,322(o)
   ========   ========   =======   =========   ========   =========   =========   ========
Current liabilities
  Current portion of
   long-term debt...   3,139   1,500   105   --   (4,744)(a)   --   --   --
  Accounts payable-
   affiliate.....   37   --   --   --   (37)(a)   --   --   --
  Accrued
   liabilities.....   602   84   88   631   (1,405)(a)   --   --   --
  Accrued interest...   --   322   --   --   (322)(a)   --   --   --
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total current
  liabilities.....   3,778   1,906   193   631   (6,508)   --   --   --
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Deferred revenue.....   8,672   1,067   3,350   10,662   (3,076)(c)   20,675   --   20,675
Long term debt.....   90,339   46,000   1,504   --   (91,312)(d)   46,531   (46,531)(g)   --

   3

   NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS L.P.
   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET -- (CONTINUED)
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL
   ---------------------------------------------   ADJUSTMENTS
   ARCH COAL   FOR
   WESTERN   GREAT   NEW   CONTRIBUTED   PROPERTIES   PRO FORMA   OFFERING   PRO FORMA

[…]

capital.....   $125,507   $70,407   $ 4,894   $  86,107   $(69,888)   $217,027   $ 123,295   $340,322
   ========   ========   =======   =========   ========   =========   =========   ========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.
   4

   NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS L.P.
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND DIRECT COSTS AND EXPENSES
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Edgar Filing: NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

6

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------------------------------   ADJUSTMENTS
   ARCH COAL   FOR
   WESTERN   GREAT   NEW   CONTRIBUTED   PROPERTIES   PRO FORMA   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   POCAHONTAS   NORTHERN   GAULEY   PROPERTIES   RETAINED   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   --------   ------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------

Revenues
  Coal royalties.....   $5,907   $1,928   $398   $4,971   $  (373)(l)  $12,831   --   $12,831(p)
  Timber royalties...   1,002   6   --   --   (1,008)(l)   --   --   --
  Gain on sale of
   property.....   7   --   --   --   (7)(l)   --   --   --
  Lease and easement
   income.....   106   86   --   (137)(l)   55   --   55
  Property taxes.....   548   30   20   268   866   --   866
  Other.....   277   369   (132)(l)   514   --   514
   ------   ------   ----   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total revenues.....   7,847   2,050   418   5,608   (1,657)   14,266   --   14,266
Direct cost and
  expenses
  Taxes other than
   income.....   610   24   27   268   (63)(m)   866   --   866
  Depreciation,
   depletion and
   amortization.....   1,324   662   48   1,634   (184)(m)   3,484   2,502(n)   5,986
  Other expenses.....   --   --   --   101   --   101   --   101
   ------   ------   ----   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total direct costs
  and expenses.....   1,934   686   75   2,003   (247)   4,451   2,502   6,953
   ------   ------   ----   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Excess of revenues
  over direct costs
  and expenses.....   $5,913   $1,364   $343   $3,605   $(1,410)   $ 9,815   $(2,502)   $ 7,313(o)
   ======   ======   ====   ======   =======   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

   5

   NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS L.P.
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND DIRECT COSTS AND EXPENSES
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------------------------------   ADJUSTMENTS
   ARCH COAL   FOR
   WESTERN   GREAT   NEW   CONTRIBUTED   PROPERTIES   PRO FORMA   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   POCAHONTAS   NORTHERN   GAULEY   PROPERTIES   RETAINED   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   --------   ------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

7

Revenues
  Coal royalties.....   $16,220   $5,370   $1,336   $13,851   $(1,156)(l)  $35,621   --   $35,621(p)
  Timber royalties.....   2,620   51   --   --   (2,671)(l)   --   --   --
  Gain on sale of
   property.....   92   --   --   --   (92)(l)   --   --   --
  Lease and easement
   income.....   318   468   2   --   (585)(l)   203   --   203
  Property taxes.....   1,186   61   20   806   2,073   --   2,073
  Other.....   810   50   1,294   (377)(l)   1,777   --   1,777
   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total revenues.....   21,246   5,950   1,408   15,951   (4,881)   39,674   --   39,674
Direct cost and expenses
  Taxes other than
   income.....   1,392   68   38   806   (231)(m)   2,073   --   2,073
  Depreciation,
   depletion and
   amortization.....   3,337   1,865   127   4,603   (423)(m)   9,509   6,575(n)   16,084
  Other expenses.....   --   --   --   512   --   512   --   512
   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total direct costs and
  expenses.....   4,729   1,933   165   5,921   (654)   12,094   6,575   18,669
   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Excess of revenues over
  direct costs and
  expenses.....   $16,517   $4,017   $1,243   $10,030   $(4,227)   $27,580   $(6,575)   $21,005(o)
   =======   ======   ======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.
   6

   NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS L.P.

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   Preceding are the unaudited pro forma financial statements of Natural
Resource Partners L.P., which is referred to throughout this Form 10-Q/A as
"Natural Resource Partners" or "NRP," as of September 30, 2002 and for the three